




cmnnomxs

•psi* Im to certify that vs have the final accounting for

great* aide to WWTBA SuS>*ProJect 70. Sb® accounting la

being retained in vbero it nay he ritlevedAy tfao Certi-

tying Cffi^upqa request.
!

t furfcfaar certify that satisfactory services have been

r^ei^aa and that to the Wet of ay tacwledgs, the fvmds advan-

ced for such services vara eaqpeaded for the jurpoee authorised

fcy the project ejfrewd.





csmrxcATica

m* la to eertify that ^ have tb» tiaai aecowrtiag for

greats m4e to KCULTRA Sub°>1YaJeet 70» Ifoo ftoeouatiag la

bolog retalooA in ED vbere it ray be reviewed by the Certi- - *-

bylag Officer upon re^vtaat* ;

Xfurtfrsr cerUiy that sattjf&ctcry service* have beea

received and that to the best of sy kawlodga .
the fuede advaa-

cod for such service* were expanded for the gwpoee authorised





U Jtoe 1964

RS T ffi KSXS®^ i

SUBCSCT i J-SOmsaA Subprojects 70, $1/ 94 sod 135

\ Sine© the coapletion of the audit of Project HCUtTRA for the period,

1 A%ust i960 through 31 January 15X>3, accourrtin&a have been received
In the eacmt of #93>677»5G* Siia eocwnt

1« part of the^153,117.93 balance to be accounted for by
vfcees at the exsd of the audit period*

Subproject 70 incurred direct costa of $2,51®?34 and $27,872.16
transferred fraa Subproject $4, for a total of £30^390. 50. Subproject

94 iocitrrod esraaacsof $71 . 324 .$7, Uit troaofemd. $4,165.71 to Subpro-

ject 91 and $27,372.16 to Subproject 70. leaving a cat cost of $39>£37«00.
It «u decided to divert the funds for Subproject 135 torSubproject 91 ,

therefore these coats uvre included In the accounting frffl Subproject 91*

* IDansKuch aa; l) all four of the subprojects had the ease basic re-

search goal in nJLnd, 2) thejgreat length oi' time that baa elapsed alace

the grants opr© p&de, end 3) tbs difficulty in gattlaa ascountlags of

any sort fraa the grantee , it la rccctasecdod that we facilitate thiaoat-
ter by accouasticg fear tba balances ee shorn la tie Confidentinl Funds

Division 766 account for those eubprojocts. ^ ^^
Ebe above has toon cca^cuarod la by jl^^aad

Staff.

of ' tbs toiit

Chief Scientist, TSD



use

r.evious

coitions



RESEARCH ON SLEEP AND UNCONSCIOUSNESS (PROJECT 520 W)

October 1. I960 To November 30. 1961.—=

Grant Income $ 30,390.50 f

Costs - October 1. 1960 To November 30. 1961

Salaries

Payroll Taxes and Insuranc e

Labora tory Supplies and Expense

Alloca t Ion of G and A Expense

Transfer of Cos ts from Proj ect 510 W [f'/j

$ 1,580.25

61.77

403.47

2,050.59

467.75

--

1

,

r
"

-3132.518.34
27,872,16

27,872.16



CONFIDENTIAL

FUNDS

POSTING

VOUCHER



£" <* -**-^ J
*- --*' »-<'*->-A •

•-;* -.-_

2, Please forward the checks to Chief, TSD/Rssearch
Branch; through ISP/Budget Officer, go later than Thursday,

17 Koraaber I960.

3. This is a final invoice. However, since it is

anticipated that additional funds vill be obligated for this

project* the filea should not be cleeed. ~i

Chief
SSC/ftesearch Branch

Attachments i

Invoice A <tertifi«*tiott*:J-*HEC *,
•

:•: .*•

: U'RECEIVE ,.,.
'

Mstribution!
Grig 4 2- Addressee

* •>4 .-'.f .
'

*.. . : . . ':\ -

1

.

1 '•'3
: .

1 - tsd/fass

CRcC
R EC • • •

' G^TS



! • I
*' 11

(3) It is hereby certified that the program under Subproject 72

has been satisfactorily completed and returned unused funds. How-

ever, Subproject TO, which Is still continuing also refunded ooney

which vas left over at cutout from previous great . therefore. It

Is requested that!the amounts as shown below on Invoice Ho* 4 of

Subproject 70 be credited to the subprojects as shown below.

Project Amount KOR Allotment

#72 4972.00 ZI6Q 7-2502-10-001

#70 450.00 571 0525-1009-4902

Sates

Date:

*Chlif7 TSjffi&seaxch Branch^"

A

Research Director



mol® :

for Services $J1>606.12

CKKTXFICATiaS

(l) It 1* hereby certified that this is Invoice 3o. \ applying
to Subproject 70 of KWJ1TRA, that performance la aatiafactory,
that services are being ccccaplished In accordance vith mutual
egreeneata, that a detailed agenda of the payment# and receipts
is filed In T3D/KB, that this till Is JuaV&nd correct and that
payment thereof has not yet been made.

'

‘

7 'Md/Search-Braacitr^^

—

Pate i

(2) It la hereby certified that this invoice applies to Subproject

70 under frftULTRA Vhich vas duly approved and that the project ti
being carried out In accordance vlth the oeaorsMua dated 13 April

1953 froa the DCI to tbs DE>/A, and the extension of this authority
la subsequent asaoraaia.

‘fteVearch uirector
'

Dates



/

(3) It is hereby certified that the program under Subproject 72

wam satisfactorily completed aM returned unused fund*. Ew»
ever, Subproject 70, VMch 1* still continuing also refunded aoney

vhlch vas left over at cutout from preYicua grant. Bierefore, it

is requested that the aaouat* aa shewn below on Invoice Ko. % or

Subproject 70 be credited to the subprojects as shova belev.

Research Director

Dates



•a
TOi TSS/OG

1. Date of Obligation; :

2. Purpos e of Project ;—X& h

to define mechanisms iavolved io production

of iavoluntafy sleefi. aad related unconscious

states.

S^Pgogpoaa to Date; Satisfactory :

4 , Eviration Dote » 31 September 1961

5« Project Mc>iutors

FHOMiZT5S7«X RB

Rcom We 3 1 Outbuild io* , Ey.t, 2XDt
U9 2292



MEMORANDUM FQRiZTHE RECORD

SUBJECT ; MKULTRA. Subproj ect No. 70

1. The purpose of this subproject is t o provide funds for

continuation of research on the "K" (uncons ciou s ness producing)

problem, : r •

2. There exists within the Agency a continuing require-

ment for highly potent, quick-acting substanc es that willTender

an individual helplessand immobile, preferably in an unconscious

state. It is anticipated that this program^will provide:fundamental

information needed for s olution of this probiem . -T he scope of

this research program is intended to cover investigations on the i ;

mechanics in which:certain drugsJodu« anesthesia or narcosis,

elucidate the basic mechanisms of action involved and uncover and

evaluate material s which have value because of their potency, phy-

sical characteristics, and bioldgical activity.

3. While information and materials available to date are .

inadequate to satisfy Agency requirements, there are model com-

pounds which.-because^f their potency, biological activity, or •

JQPJECF

Doregradsd to: C5N F a

by authority of:

date! Juno 1977

%Z IMPDSX ;
Cl* BY"

5



turnri v;

chemical characteristics, permit a prediction that an adequate

research program stands a good chance of developing an under-

standing of the mechanisms and should result in the development

of a material suitable for operational use,.

as cut out and cove r for thi 8 subproj ect. The necessary research

and development wiU Ve' conducted througt#j^H8P|i^^^^||^^^[ who

mary accounting of funds received from the foundation and will re

turn any unused funds remaining at the conclusion of the program.

The estimated coat of the work for a period of one year is $31, 812. 50.

To this sum must be addedTarfour_p.er cent service charge for the

i amounting to $1, 27

2

. 48, making

the totalltoat^f this program $33, 084,98. i

5. Total cost of the project for one year will not exceed

$33, 084, 98. Charges^hould be made against Allotment No. 1525*

1009*1902. —

6. It is not anticipated that any permanent equipment will

be required for this program.

7. Documentation and accounting for travel expenses which

are reimbursable by will, conform to the ac*

• C0*!r!^iT!Ar
of:

77

jA
4rjr



cepted practices of that organization.
*

8. The requirement for a semi-annual informal accounting

r \

on the part of the investigator is' waived. ,

9, Ali^^rsonnel connected with the planning and monitoring
s

of results of this program possess TOP SECRET approval. The pro

iect is unclassified after it leaves the

' k ... »

TSD/Re search Branch

approved FOR OBLIGATION
OF FUNDS

Research Dure

Attachment;

Proposed Budget

Distribution;

Original only

CONFIRM

"~>r



V

RESEARCH PROPOSAL

•
.

#

It is proposed to continue "basic re search on sleep

and unccnsc ioushes3 along the lines laid dcvn by_ the,

S

ponsor, __

and his technical consultants. ..The principal investigator vill

exert his he 3tie

f

forts in conducting research to define the -

-

mechanisms underlying production of involuntary sleep and to , -

t

differentiate the mechanisms involved inthe production of this

fora of unconscicusne 3s from other state s cf unconsciousness or =Z

ft

re! ited behavior.- Because of the generally poor state of knowledge _

in this area of work and furthermore, because of the peculiar

requirements of the Spoosor a3 distinguished from the j usual medical

requirements, it is understood that the major framework of the research

design for this work will be provided by the Sponsor.

Reports vill be rendered on progress of such studies and

investigations as significant advances are accomplished.



"a

ESTIMATED!! BUDGET

SALARIES:

Bio -Chemist $10, 000, 00

Pharmacologist 7,500, 00 '!!'.

Animal Caretaker
^

1 ,
C00 t 00

OASl State-Unemploymeot log, 1,850, 0

0

Supplies and Expendable Materials 2T000700

Animals and Feed 2,000.00

Reproduction service s 600,00

Travel 5. 0.0.100

Sub-total $25,450,00!

Overhead (25% of total 6, 362. 50

TOTAL $31,812.50



Financial Statement

Tune 1, 1958 to July 1, 1959

Funds received

I&penditures :

Wages & salaries

Equipment

. Supplies!

Overhead

Total expenditures ;

Balance July 1,1959 ( Deficit )

25,422.00

19,800.00
L -r—

- 1,543.86
1 , 048761

3,134.94

• 25,527.41: ^

( $ 105741)

July 2, 1959

Accountant .

<4







H October i960

MEMORANDUM FORsTXCMPTROLLER

ATTENTION i Finance DWisloa

SUBJECT TTMKUDTBA. Subproject No, 70
Additional Authorization No. 3

Under the authority granted la the meraorandam dated

13 April 1933 from the DC! to the DD/A, aad the extension of

this authority in subsequent memoranda, Subproject 70 baa

been approved and 333, PM. 9S clThe over -all MKULTRA pro*

ject funds has been obligated to cover the subproject expenses .

This obligation of funds should be charged to Allotment 1525-

1009-1902. ^

Chief J

TSD/R«search Branch

APPROVEDTFOa OBLIGATION
OF FUNDS:

Research Director

TO y/6 ?t-i-

Date: •

-3c

:

Distribution:

Orlg, k T^rAddressee

1 - T5D/OC

X- TSD/FA5S
2 - TSD/RB

TSD/RB $14 Oct, *60)



1

27 January I960

MEMORANDUM FOR :7 THE RECORD1

SUBJECT : Action on MKULTRA Audit Exceptions - TSS/CD
.

SP#70
.

The $450. 00 balance, expenditure of which was unaccounted

for in this folder, is being held in the

account and will be returned.

Chief

TSS/ Chemical Division

18JJuly I960

Recent technical developments and the contlnulng availabllity of 7._L
t

adequate research facilities, aiongvithtbe increased pressure

on the production of a practical end product related tothl s "

project, indicate that there will be a continuing and probably

increased effort in this area. In view of this, It has been decided

that the funds mentioned above will be retained for use IhTcbnEectibn “.7

with the next re-financing of this project^ rather than, being carried

over to sense other subproject by the usual procedures i Thlg project

will, as presently scheduled be refinanced on a continuing^ basis in

October i960. :

TSD/^esearch:Efahch7 .77.7

^ I

A '



30 October 1959

MEMORANDUM~FORl“THE RECORD

SUBJECT rMKULTRA No. 70

The following endorsed and cancelled- checks (photostat

applicable to MKULTRA No. 70. They are for saiary expenditures „„

on this subproject and are held i n lieu of formal receipts which were

not requested. does not

normally require receipts for salar y checks which endorsed, cashed.

or deposited constitute acknowledgment of payment.

AC-1 Aug 13. 1957
:
$1500

#105 Oct 1, 1957 !
$1500

#114 Jan 2, 1958 $1500

#122 Apr 1, 1958 Ul oo

Total ^ $6000

Chief

TSS/ Chemical Division

Distribution: :

Orig only.



September 30, 1959

Gentlemen:

5 * JV

me*#.
*V'F

We are pleased to be able to transmit to you the following

funds:

A80635 drevn^on the

Treasurer's Check So. 242235 drawn 00
fdE^|l,23o-<»f

' These funds represent a contribution for the use of your

directors in carrying out the very vorthvhlle research goals of your

organization.

Tours, truly.





i

[

i

~ 23 September 1959

MEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF, FINANCE DIVISION

VIA i TS3/Badg«t Offlcor

SUBJECT : KKULTRA, Subproject 70, Invoice #3

Allotment 0525-1009*4902

1,

lavoice #3 covering the above aubprojeet ls attached.

Paym «at ahoold bo mad* aa follows!

C& shler'e check la the

dr&wn oa a

r>'

of $30,900.00,
payable t©«

2. Please forward the checks to Chief, TS3/ Chemical^

Div la loo, through TS3 /Budget Officer, oo later thaa W edaeeday.

.

7 October 1959.

3 . this Is a final invoice . However, since it Is anticipated

that additional funds will be obligated for this project, the fll«*

should not be closed.

Attachments:
lavoi ce h CerUClcattbMcq s-iiv sg»._ i

oe~

TSS/Chemical Division

Li f it.

Distribution: •
.

Or ig bJt^Addrasa
y

7X£ AMOUNT 'OP

,a
'

n "iV:;
io

»«

j'iO.o'i



CONFIDENTIAL

FUNDS

POSTING

VOUCHER



invoice: Lzi

For SttvU** $J2, 13$. 00

CERTIFICATIONS

(J) II It hereby certified that this U Invoice f 3 applying to

Subproject TO of MXULTRA, that performance is eatltfactory,

that tervleee are being accomplished la accordaoce with motual

aoreameati. that a deta iled agenda of tha paymeatt mad receipts

it fllad la TSS/CP, that this bill isjust and correct end that pay-

meat thereof ha s not yet been made.

Chief, TSS/ Chemical Division

PatetT^: L„ -

37:
'

. .

(2) It is hereby certified that this iavolce .applied to Sabproject 70

aader MKULTRA which wai duly approved aad that the project Is

being carried bat la accordance with the memorandum dated

U April 1953 from the DCI to the DD/A, and the extension of this _
authority la subsequent memoranda. _

Ret earch Director

Date: :

.
.



DoTngraitd

datfi 1977

E3 IKPDSI; CL BY
R A F T

18 September 1959

MEMORANDUM FOR1ZTHE7RECORD

SUBJECT : MKUUTRArSubproject 70^

l. The purpose of this subproject is to provide funds for a

continuation of research on the "K" (knock-out) problem.

Z . There exi sts within the Agency a continuing requi rement for

highly potent, quick-acting substances that will reader an individual

helpless and immobile, preferably in an unconscious state. Itlii

anticipated that this program will provide fundam ental information

needed for solution^oOhis problemt^The scope of this research

program isiintended to cov:er investigations on the manner in whichZI^

certain drug s induce anesthesia or narcosis , elucidate the mechanism

of acdonTof such compounds and uncover and evaluate mat erialsZ Z

which have poTehtia.llralue because of their potency, physical

characteristics, and biological activity.

Sr^While information and materials available to date ate!

inadequate to satisfy Agency requirements, there are model compounds7Z7Z

MN

IH

C* T3
P S O
€*
O P
*4

Q

H
to
*4
•4

a>
*

1

O

Si

*i
;2»

Ti

r*
O

gfij

Vi

which, because oi their potency, biological activity, or chemical

characteristics, permit a prediction that an adequate research program

stands a good chance of developing a material suitable for operational

4.

use.



E^IMPDEli CL BY

cat out and cover for this subproject. The necessary research and

development will be conducted by,

mit to th«

who will sub*

a summary account-

ing of funds received from the foundation and will return any unused

funds remaining at the conclusion of the program. The estimated

cost of the work for a period of one year is $30, $00. 00. To this sum

must be added a four per cent service charge fonthe

amounting to $1, 236. 00 making the total

cost of this program $32, 136, 00.

5.^ Total costlof the proj ect for one year will not exceed

$32, 136. 00. Charges should be made against Allotment No. 0525-

1009-4902.

6. It is not anticipated that any permanent equipment will

be required for this program. ;

7. Documentation and accounting for travel expenses which

are reimbursable by' wiiTcbnform to the accepted

practices of that organisation.

8.

The requirement for a semi-annua l informal accounting pa

the part d the principal investigator is waived.

! 5/jun-3 #J77



by Of

idSiiba 1977 -T

ESJ^PDEt ; CL BY’

9. All personnel connected-with the planning and monitoring

of results of this program possess TOP SECRET approval. The

project is unclassified after it leaves the

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION
OF FUNDS-ZT7T

~
TSS/Chemical Division

APPROVED!

Date;

e search Director - Chief

TSS/Chemical Division

Attachment:
Proposed Budget

Di s t ributio

Original only

fcefto; COiiflGc

hearty of; iSB



PROPOSED

Salaries
-

Overhead (20% of salaries)

Supplies and materials

Services
'

Travel .JZ'.,
- • • •

/

$22 , 500.00

4 .
500.00

2 .400. 00

1,000.00

500.00

$307900.00



U September 1959

MJEMORAH^UW FORl COMPTROLLER

: FUaaca DWi«lea

F LSKULTRA, 3^gr»j*el76

AtTENT10?

SVMtCtU

Vader U# aathsrUy gf*at&4 ia U*« m*raof*»4ttm <U*t4

-

D Ap*U 1953 from th« DC! to U*« DD/A, *ad tb* i*Ua«lo« of

Oa« festiMtUy ia 8ttb**^t5»ot m*raor»o4*, Subproject TO has

Wm ippf«v«4 ta4 $iZ t li&« 00 of tb« 8tM*iU MKULT3A project

fesJa la* b««« oMla&Ud to cover the aabproject expenatf. Thia

oblijiUoa ©X foods nhoold be charged to AUoitacal 0525-1009-5902.

TSS/Chemlcal Dlvieloa

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION
OP rONPSr~ - ~ _

Research Director

Oitlt

Diftributioo!

Chrif fc i^Addreeeee

1 - TSS/CC
1 - JSS/FASB

» ^-TSS/CD

(l8Sept'59) .



OFFICE OF CONTROLLER

Financier Statement

Travel and Honorarium - 85 • 00

Overhead — = 1 •, 890 • 00

Total 3xpeQditures~:~~
"-~~

:
‘"" a,:~^~ — 15 > 438

.

6l

Balance June 30, 1958 (Deficit) . ;
• ($ 48, 61 )

June ??, 1QSQ Assistant-Controller

I haver examined and approved the submitted
‘ "

expend 1 tures .
' _



• '7t)"^

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

SUBJECT: Request for Authorization of Change, MKULTRA #70

1-

’

l. Authorization to use outaid e laboratory

letter 9 June 1958 frot

received 11 June 19587

facility requested by

Z. Verbal authorization granted (by telephone) 12 June 1958.



'fs-w-

June 9,1958

nilllIBIWWh in the first part of the coming year, and

the resultant limitation of space and curtailment of activities, it is requested

that authorization be*given by you to the Foundation to have the second year of

ch activities on die part of

bepl&ced in an outside laboratory facit

Kty, r* .
'

A letter from^|^Sp|^requesting the change is attached hereto for your

perusal. There are ^'obiections on the part of the Foundation to the change^

Kindly notify us at your earliest convenience of your decision . :

Sincerel



MEMORANDUM FOR; The Record

SUBJECT : Authorization fo r Fa c ility Cbaage , MKULTRA #7 07

1. Bv letter dated 5 Jane 1058 frorn

request was made for permission to use outside facilities

to coatinue second year of research.

2. : Verbal authorization for requested chang e in facil i ty was
granted 9 June 1958.



Dear Sirs

:

As you know, thel

tcSS
flffi^Mbin the early part of the coining year. On a phasing out schedule,

many of the Departments, Including Neurology, are to commence moving pf

facilities and personnel starting January ! 959. You can not imagine the chaos

and turmoil already in progress. Forall intent and purpose, I would say that

any productive work would not be forthcoming for the next two, if not three

,

years.

Since the completion of the new medical school is behind schedule, it

would be difficult to predict when adequate space will be available for all the

different departments. It has already been determined that doubling up of both

research and clinic space will be the order of the day.

As an interim procedure, many of the research sections have looked to

the use of outside laboratory facilities to fill the gap that will exist at school.

The University recognizes the urgent need and necessity pf outside facilities

and will authorize the use of same.
^

hi order to conduct my activities in a smooth and orderly fashion, I

would like permission to place my second year of research in an outside lab?

Preliminary discussions with the Dean of the Medical School show no

objections on his part to the use of the facility^

H the relocation of the research project is accecptable, please notify

me at the earliest opportunity. Your support has been greatly appreciated.







.1

IBYOICS

fbr eervicea

csafmcmcii^^

(1) It is hereby certified that this is Inroic* #2 applying to Subproject

ffO of mnJSM, that performance Is satisfactory, that services ere

being accosplisbed in sscord&nce vith Mutual agreements, that a (totalled <

agenda of the payments sM receipts is on file in TSS/CO, that this bill

i* just aai correct sod that paynsnt thereof has not yet boon s*4*.

Chief, ^/Che^^u,

Dl^tioin

Bates

(2) It is hereby certified that this invoice applies to Subproject f?Q
of >KUim vhlch v&s duly approved, aM that the project la being carried

out ineccordsnce vith the mataoran&ua dated 13 April 1953 from the DPI

to the K)/A, sod the extension of this authority in subsequent aasorma&a*

fieseercK Director

Dates







2 August 1957

MEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF, FINANCE DIVISION

SUBJECT

i TSS/Budget Qiflear :

“

i MKULtRA, Subproject 70, lavoica II

;
Altotasot 7»lSQ2»10»ftm

c L lavoica #1 covering Us above subproject It attack*!

Otksr lavateas will follow. U le ractuested that payeesat be aaada

as follows:
, ,

_/

'

;Vjp. "
.

CatMar's check la tha amount of $21, MO. 00 drawa

Cashier's check ia ^ft amgaar of $945. 24 drawa

1. Th« check should be fora ft-fdad to Chief, TSS/Charoical

Dtvisloa, through tSS7 Budget Officer, he liter thaa Yri<**y.

6&f.3 U AugustWt7~^

eats:

lavolce and Certificatioat

Distribution:

Orig V2 - Addressee
1

1 - Comptroller

v/. TSS/FASB
2 - TSS/CD

Actifig Chiaf _
TSS/Chemical Division

• " r
'

\1



invoice
"

For services i ::
' $22,705.24

: CERTIFICATIONS

(1) It is hereby certified that this is Invoice #1 applying to Subproject

#70 of MICULTRA, that performance is satisfactory, that services are

. : being accomplished id accordance with mutual agreements, that a

detailed agenda of the payments and receipts is on file in TSS/CD, that

this bill is just and correct and that payment thereof has not yet been
- made.

; Acting Chief. TSS/Chemical Division

Date;
.

- *

\
-

•

p
-’ ,

'

'

•

*
•

• ’ j_.
'

•

'
' m

(2) It is hereby certified that thl s invoice applle i to Subproject #70 of

MKULTRA which was duly approved, and that the project is being

carried out in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April 1953

from the PCI to the DD/A, and the extension of this authority in sub- «
sequent memoranda. -







x t MeylOST

MEMORANDUM FOR: TUB COMPTROLLER

ATTENTION:
* . .

'

SUBJECT*tS. MKULfHA Subproject 70

Voder the authority fraated la the Meoaoreuduro dated

10 April 1853 from the DCI to the , sad tho extension of this

authority In *abse<*«eat mtaioraada, Subproject 70 he* beeft «p*

proved, aad 148, 153.48 of the over-all ProJ ect MKULT8A fuads

tort Wa obligated to cover tbs aubprejeei'Mxpttistrtnd should

bo charged to Allotmeat 7-2503-10-001. i

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION
OF FUNDS: :

Research Director

Dele;

Distribution*

Qrlg & 3- Addr«fs««

1 - TSS/OC
TSS/FASB

1 - TSS/SRB
2 - TSS/CD

TSS/CD. (1 May 1957)

SIDNEY GOTTLIEB
csi«rr
TSS/Cher* leal Division

/f l
a

[

Jh/

d ll s

llf»
u
5y

ii

<*•<»



1. The purpose of Subproject

2. The scope of the research program isoutlined in the Z1

attached research proposal. There exists 'within the Agency a con-

tinuing requirement from the Operating Divisions for a substance or

^ihstanceg that will render an individualor animal helpless and

immobile, either consciously or unconsciously, until definite control

measures can be instituted. It is envisioned that this program will

supply some of the answers so sorely needed. ^ -

37TIt is expected thatgBig^SfeBiagi^^g will monitor and

direct

where arrangements have heen^made for his appointment

4. Invtew of the magnitude and scope of the project, it is

felt that a-two^yeaiL period is required for realization of some answers

to this intricate and complex problem. Therefore, a two-year re-

search proppsaUs attached. The cost of this program is estimated

at $21, 840.00 for the first year; $25, 422.00 for the second year; for

a total of $47, 262.00. To this sum must be added $1, 890. 48 ^
nting a four percent service charge to the lMiBBWiP*iltiWW

wftgiigfwg the total amount for two years $49, 152.48

The Foundation will

eaWte
ffi

i and is presumably being supported by a research grant from

the Foundation. A..... ‘
. *

5 . The total cost of the proj ect for a pe riod of two years will

not exceed $49, 152 . 48 . Charges^hould be made against Allotment

7-2502-l0-00ir^



’T^W
6. Th© Foundation has requested the University to submit

a summary accounting of monies received and to return any unex-

pended grant funds at the end of the project year.

7. Title to any permanent equipment purchased by funds

granted the Uhivefs itv shall be retained by them in lieu of higher

overhead rates, •

8.

It was mutually agreed that docum entation and accounting

for travel expenses which are reimbursable by the University shall I
conform with the accepted practices of that institution. _

9.

The requirement for a six months' informal accounting

on the part of the principalInvestigator is waived.

10.

^p08MBAais cleared through TOP SECRET and is aware
of the true purposes of the progi^am. Also, he has agreed to comply
with the requirements of the Memorandum of Agreement,

TSS/Chemical Division

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION Approved

:

OF FUNDS^

Attached:

Research proposal

Distribution: i

*

2
*

Original only ’ ZZI"Z :

4

- *.

-V 1

n

1-f

»*'!



to i COMFIBESTIAl"

u/Sar/t/'o? i
gfljfjjjjfljtflfei*

s Jajfe 1977 :

'

ngpfex; cr. by

THE "K" PROBLEM

BY
**®rhere*exfsts within the Agency a continuing requirement from

the Operating Divisions for a substance or substances that will render

an individual ior animal helpless and immobile, either consciously or

unconsciously, until definite control measures canbe instituted, The

instances and situations where such an advantage can be utilised are

too numerousito be mentioned. Within TSS/CD this problem has been

designated the
llKtl

(Knockout) Problem.
:

From various sources (scientific literature, TSS/CD projects ,

etc.} numerous bits of disjointed information have been accumulated in

this area. Many provocative suggest ions were raised that warrant

further investigation. To date, there are no active projects or indivi-

duals specifically established by TSS/CD for the investigation of this

problem. Therefore, this project was designed for the purposes of

centralizing all efforts in this^ field, consolidating thQxisting data,

and initiating active research on some of the many exts't ing provocative

suggestions. i >

The project will be established within the

Initially, the research activity will be

divided as follows;

I, The Experimental Evaluation of Sedative Agents

A. Tick Paralysis

Certain species of ticks (genus Dermacentor) have been

incriminated in a clinical syndrome commonly referred to as "tick

paralys is”. This syndrome occurs in both man and animals. It

results from a tick bite, and is characterized by ascending flaccid

paralysis of the musculature. Removal of the tick is usually followed

by complete and rapier Spontaneous recovery. The etiology of tick

paralysis remains obscure. The disease is believed to result from

the inoculation of some unidentified tick-generated, toxic substance

which appears to be neurotropier
<.

As a by-product of Project Naomi, a sizeable amount of this

neurotropic^ toxie^ substance is being isolated. The development and

experimental evaluation of this substance as a sedative agent will be

carried out within the scope of this "K" Problem project.



Eoxnsra'ied to; CCHIOOlTlAl
by author! Cy. of : eqgSgBM
date: Juno 1977

- 2 *

E2 IKFDSI; CL BY

,

'B? Narcot ic Effect of Fatty A cids

As a result of preliminary investigations carried out within

MKULTRA Subproject 57 (terminated 31 May 1957), it was found that

the parenteral administration of fatty acids-induced-a state of uncon-

sciousness in smallCthimals which when examined by electroencephalo- *

gram techniques burned out to be similar to ordinary'sleep. The

length of narcosis varied with the dose of the fatty acid administered.

Of extreme interest isjhe fact that fatty acids, unlike other narcotic

agents, are normal constituents of the diet and body tissues. ,

Investigation will be carried out on:

1. Mechanism of fatty acid narcosis, i j,

2. Effective modes of administration other than ^
...»

parenteral,! g. oral, respiratory.

3.-: Additional fatty acids - short or long chain, _ „ r

saturated and unsaturated.

G. Assay of New Sedative Agents

' THel^thbdslusually employed for the assayj>f sedative drugs'

are not specifically directed toward the evaluation of sedative activity

although all methods utilise one or another of the characteristics of

"sleep" as thecriterionof effect. In the absence of a pharmacological

definition of sleep, evaluation of sedative ac tion has been conducted

at different levels of thisstate, ranging from sleep itself to hypnosis,

and even to general anesthesia. It is apparent that the criteria or a
onrfpntnts employed in such evaluations have either overshot the target

;

of sedation or have not bracketed it adequately. This then leads to a

state of general confusion in the evaluation of the newer sedative agents.—

_

To utilize effectively the sedative agents available, both tested -

and untested, requires the development of a systematic methodM
testing and systematic method of Characterizing the drug, both in _

terms of the symptomatology produced and in terms of describing
^

potency in producing givertreffects^y Bb®®?® of standardized and valid —

statistical.procedures. An object ive report will be designed that will

attempt to standardize the reporting procedure for aU TSS/CD research

downgraded to: CO^rlDOTl
by authority of

1977



by authority of

;

date: Juno -1977

Z2 IMPOST ; CL BY
projects employing animal experimental procedures

.

II. Incapacitating Agents

As a result of animal testing procedures, a number of

centrally acting skeletal muscle relaxants have be^n found. Several

are or have been evaluated clinically in man with varying results.

Occasionally, clinical reports appear claiming that certain pharma-

cological agents that have minimal muscle relaxant effects in some

experimental animal preparations produce dramatic relief of spasticity

in man, Clinical impressions are the usual criteria of effectiveness

relief of spasticity in roan. J

Boongraded to: CQ:if !Df?IT!AL

by authority of

date: June 1977



Neurophysiologist (M.D.)

Research associate (Ph.D.)

Lab technician
r:

Lab ass istant and secretary

' t

Equipment, apparatus

Supplies , expendables

University overhead (14%)

Second year

^ Neurophysiologist (M .D.

)

Research associate (Ph. D.

)

Lab technician

Lab assistaht and secretary

Equipment, apparatus, etc.

Supplies , expendables, animals

Animal keeper

University overhead (14%)

—6,000.00
4.000.

00

3.

000.

00

3,000700

2.500700

1 . 000

.

00

$197500.00
-4

2,340.00

$21,840.00
i 1

-i

7, 000, 00

4,500.00

3, 300700:: :

3,200.00

1,500; 00 - - -

1,000700 -

1, 800.00

$22, 300.00
.

3. 122.00

$25,422,00

^ 4

-3
-dj;


